Assets- Loans have decreased and Other current assets have increased by  22.99 Lakhs and  24.83 Lakhs as on 01.04.2016 and ₹ ₹
31.03.2017 respectively.

 4. The transaction costs paid for the term loans borrowed have been amortized over the period of the loans, as the loans are required to be

carried at amortized cost as per Ind AS 109 "Financial Instruments". Consequently, the Borrowings have reduced by  9.51 Lakhs and  ₹ ₹
8.47 Lakhs as at 1st April 2016 and 31st March 2017 respectively.

 5. Under the Ind AS, the Deferred Tax is calculated on the basis of the Balance Sheet approach and not the Income approach. Consequently,

the Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) have been increased by  23.70 Lakhs and  19.88 Lakhs as at 1st April 2016  and 31st March 2017 ₹ ₹
respectively.

 6. The company has borrowed interest free unsecured loans from promoters/directors. Such loans have been classified as compound
financial instruments and split into debt and equity in accordance with Ind AS 32 "Financial Instruments : Presentation". Accordingly,
Borrowings have decreased and Other Equity increased.

Particulars Notes
For the year ended 31.03.2017

Previous
GAAP

Effect of Transition
to Ind AS  As per Ind AS

Revenue from operations   28,436.17   -   28,436.17
Other Income   419.24  15.21  434.45

Total(A)   28,855.41  15.21  28,870.62

Cost of Materials Consumed   16,718.46   -   16,718.46
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade   3,345.45   -   3,345.45
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Trade and

work-in-progress   48.66   -   48.66
Excise Duty   2,427.57   -   2,427.57
Employee benefit expenses   1,316.38   0.93  1,317.31
Finance Cost   1,182.83   36.49   1,219.32
Depreciation and amortization expense   590.69  74.16  664.85
Other expenses   3,077.90   -   3,077.89

Total (B)   28,707.94  111.58  28,819.51

86

Profit/(loss) before tax (C =A-B)   147.47  (96.37)  51.11
Exceptional Items (D)   -   -
Profit/(loss) before tax (E=C-D)   147.47  (96.37)  51.11
Tax expense   -   -   -

Current Tax   55.32   -   55.32
Deferred Tax   (19.97)  (32.87)   (52.84)

Short/(Excess) Provision for Tax for earlier years   161.06   -   161.06
Total Tax (F)   196.41  (32.87)   163.54
Profit for the year (E-F)   (48.94)  (63.51)  (112.43)
Other comprehensive income
I. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plan   0.93   0.93
b) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit
or loss   -
Total other comprehensive income   -   0.93   0.93
Total comprehensive income (48.94) (62.58) (111.50)

Notes annexed to and forming part of the Financial statements As on 31st March 2018

43.2 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017